



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 39/2026**

BIZLOAN PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhinav Bhatia and Ms. Sakshi Jain, Advs.

versus

SUDHIR YADAV & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **08.01.2026**

I.A. 326/2026 (under Section 151 CPC seeking exemption from filing clearer copies of certain documents)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applicant shall file legible and clear copies of exempted documents compliant with the practice rules before the next date.
3. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 327/2026 (under Section 151 CPC seeking exemption for filing hash report and certificate of expert under Section 63(4)(c) BSA, 2023)

4. Let certificate in terms of Section 63 (4)(c) BSA, 2023 be filed within a period of 30 days as mentioned in the application.
5. The application is allowed and disposed of.

ARB.P. 39/2026

6. The present petition has been filed under Section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (hereinafter the 'Act') seeking appointment of a sole Arbitrator to adjudicate the disputes between the parties under the Facility Agreement dated 30.07.2018. The Arbitration Clause is Clause 25.2.
7. In view of the continuous defaults, the petitioner invoked the Arbitration Clause 25.2 by giving notice dated 30.10.2025 in terms of



Section 21 of the Act.

8. Mr. Abhinav Bhatia, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the earlier arbitration proceedings were conducted through SAMA Online Dispute Resolution (ODR) Platform having corporate name ODRWAYS Solutions Private Limited which culminated into an Award dated 05.12.2024.

9. He submits that the said award was held to be in-executable and void in execution application filed under Section 36 of the Act. Hence, the present petition has been filed seeking appointment of an Arbitrator.

10. In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents, by all permissible modes, returnable on 05.02.2026.

JANUARY 8, 2026/dss

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J